
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Corporate 
Services, 
Commerce and 
Communities 
Policy Overview 
Committee
Date: TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 

2020

Time: 7.30 PM

Venue: VIRTUAL - LIVE ON THE 
COUNCIL'S YOUTUBE 
CHANNEL: HILLINGDON 
LONDON

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend.

Councillors on the Committee

Richard Mills, (Chairman)
Vanessa Hurhangee (Vice-Chairman)
Lindsay Bliss
Wayne Bridges
Nicola Brightman
Alan Deville
Jazz Dhillon, (Opposition Lead)
Scott Farley
Martin Goddard
 

Published: Monday, 5 October 2020This agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below: Contact:  Luke Taylor

Tel: 01895 250693
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Terms of Reference 

The Following Terms of Reference are common to all Policy Overview Committees 
(referred to as “The overview role”):

1. To conduct reviews of policy, services or aspects of service which have either 
been referred by Cabinet, relate to the Cabinet Forward Plan, or have been 
chosen by the Committee according to the agreed criteria for selecting such 
reviews;

2. To monitor the performance of the Council services within their remit (including 
the management of finances and risk);

3. To comment on the proposed annual service and budget plans for the Council 
services within their remit before final approval by Cabinet and Council;

4. To consider the Forward Plan and comment as appropriate to the decision-maker 
on Key Decisions which relate to services within their remit (before they are taken 
by the Cabinet);

5. To review or scrutinise decisions made or actions taken by the Cabinet, a Cabinet 
Member, a Council Committee or an officer.

6. To make reports and recommendations to the Council, the Leader, the Cabinet, a 
Policy Overview Committee or any other Council Committee arising from the 
exercise of the preceding terms of reference.

7. In accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, to consider ‘Councillor Calls For Action’ (CCfA) submissions.

To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters:

1. Democratic Services
2. Localism
3. Central Services, incl. Human Resources, ICT, Communications & Legal 

Services
4. Capital programme, property, construction & facilities management 
5. Financial Planning & Financial Services 
6. Enforcement and anti-fraud activities 
7. Procurement
8. Performance Improvement
9. Economic development & town centres and regeneration
10. Local commerce, employment, skills and job creation
11. Local Strategic Partnership and Sustainable Community Strategy;
12. Community engagement, partnerships and the voluntary sector
13. Equalities and Community Cohesion
14. Community Safety 
15. Public Safety & Civil Protection 
16. Climate Change
17. Energy use and carbon reduction 
18. Health & Safety



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2020 1 - 4

4 Exclusion of Press and Public

5 Annual Complaint & Service Monitoring Report 5 - 42

6 Review D: Scoping Report 43 - 50

7 Forward Plan 51 - 54

8 Work Programme 2018/2022 55 - 58



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities 
Policy Overview Committee
Thursday, 17 September 2020
Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's 
YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Published on: 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date)

Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Mills (Chairman)
Vanessa Hurhangee (Vice-Chairman)
Lindsay Bliss
Nicola Brightman
Alan Deville
Jazz Dhillon
Scott Farley
Martin Goddard
Wayne Bridges

Officers Present: 
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer
Iain Watters, Financial Planning Manager

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 4 February 2020 and 14 
May 2020 be agreed as a correct record.

6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was confirmed that all items were marked as Part I and would be considered in 
public.

7. 2020/21 BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT OF 
THE CORPORATE SERVICES, COMMERCE AND COMMUNITIES POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

The Financial Planning Manager introduced the report that introduced the current 
stage of development of budget planning work with regard to services within the 
remit of the Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities Policy Overview 
Committee.

The Committee heard that the report was being presented a little later than in 
previous years due to the COVID-19 pandemic. The Financial Planning Manager 
noted that the General Fund had an anticipated £20m saving requirement over the 
next two years, allowing for an assumed Council Tax increase and the Adult Social 
Care Precept. 

Members were informed that this position was unlikely to move materially heading 
into the budget setting cycle, despite the COVID-19 pressures currently experienced. 
The Financial Planning Manager stated that the Council were facing pressures of 
around £26m in terms of the impact of COVID-19 on income streams and the direct 
cost to the Council of some of the measures taken to respond and support the local 
community. However, the Committee was informed that all but £3m of that planned 
expenditure has been covered by grant funding from Government, and there is a 
remaining balance of £9m set aside in earmarked reserves to manage anything that 
Government grants are not available for.

Outside of COVID-19 pressures, the Financial Planning Manager confirmed that the 
Council were £360k under spent at this point in the year and on track. The 
Committee heard that, outside of the Council’s General Fund, the housing revenue 
account continued to be backed by a fully funded 30-year business plan, and the 
Council is confident that it has the underwriting from the Department for Education to 
ensure that often reported pressure on high needs and SEND within the school’s 
budget is not a concern for the General Fund and would not directly hit budget 
setting for the Council’s own operations.

The Financial Planning Manager noted that a number of service transformation 
proposals were expected, along with zero based reviews, savings related to 
procurement and managing demand, and ensuring that fees and charges are set at 
an appropriate level. The final budget proposals will be approved at Cabinet in 
December, and will then go to public consultation and will return to the Committee in 
January for final comments.

Councillors sought clarification on the use of cash balances against reported 
expenditure, and were informed that this was a planned use of reserves following the 
Council’s actions to build up their balance in the early 2010s, so it only used money 
that was set aside for this purpose and was part of the Council’s strategy. 
Additionally, the Financial Planning Manager confirmed that the savings programme 
will adapt to what was required through the year.

Responding to questioning from the Committee, the Financial Planning Manager 
also noted that a rise in Council tax would not bridge the shortfall in itself, and would 
communicate these figures to the Committee, along with the figures that outlined the 
acquisition of new dwellings in the Borough.

Page 2



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

RESOLVED: That the financial context in which the 2021/22 budget setting 
process will take place in advance of detailed saving proposals being 
developed and approved at Cabinet in December 2020 was noted.

8. REVIEW: LOCAL COMMERCE, EMPLOYMENT, SKILLS AND JOB CREATION

The Chairman noted that the final report of the Committee’s review into Local 
Commerce, Employment, Skills and Job Creation was contained within the agenda, 
but since the conclusion of the review, the world had changed as a result of the 
COVID-19 pandemic.

The Committee agreed that the pandemic meant that the report was currently out of 
date and incomplete, and it would not be right to send to Cabinet in its current form, 
given the recommendations contained were based on the local economy pre-
COVID. 

Members noted that it was important to demonstrate the depth and breadth of the 
review by sending it to the relevant Cabinet Members, and questioned whether it 
may be a subject that the Committee can reconsider in the future. The Committee 
agreed that there was a lot of uncertainty at current, and agreed that the review 
should be revisited at some point, although the current situation meant that the 
Committee should wait to see the full impact of COVID-19 on the local economy 
before committing to this. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee:

1. Agreed the final report on “Local Commerce, Employment, Skills and 
Job Creation”;

2. Noted the change in circumstances as a result of the COVID-19 
pandemic, and the impact it had on the review; and,

3. Agreed to send the review to the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property 
and Business Services and Cabinet Member for Community, Commerce 
and Regeneration with a letter highlighting the impact of the pandemic 
upon the review.

9. FUTURE REVIEW TOPICS

The Committee discussed potential topics for the next Policy Overview Committee’s 
review.

Members suggested reviewing the voluntary sector’s response to the COVID-19 
pandemic in Hillingdon. This topic would include considering how the voluntary 
sector reacted to the pandemic, and how the Council were able to support it. The 
Committee recognised that Hillingdon 4 All faced challenges in its response and 
needed the Council’s assistance, so it was important to look at what support was 
provided or funded. 

Councillors also suggested a number of other issues, including:

Page 3



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

 How the Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) responded to the increase in 
ASB during the COVID-19 pandemic;

 Reviewing the performance of Hillingdon First Limited;
 Considering the maintenance and upkeep of Council-owned buildings, 

including cladding;
 Looking at building regulations regarding Houses of Multiple Occupation;
 Issues surrounding the Alleygating Scheme, including community safety.

The Democratic Services Officer noted that he would explore the suggestions, and 
provide a written update to Councillors regarding which topics may fall under the 
Committee’s remit. 

The Committee agreed that any suggestions that fell within the Committee’s remit 
could be provided as information items and added to Committee’s work programme. 
Members agreed a scoping report on the Voluntary Sector’s response to COVID-19 
be prepared and presented at the next meeting.

RESOLVED: That a scoping report be prepared on the topic of the “Voluntary 
Sector’s Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic”.

10. FORWARD PLAN

The Committee sought clarification on the review of the new Licensing Policy, and 
the Democratic Services Officer confirmed an update on when Councillors could 
contribute to the policy review would be sent to Members via email.

RESOLVED: That the forward plan be noted.

11. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted, subject to:

1. The information provided by officers on potential information items 
outlined in Item 7, items be added to the Work Programme where 
necessary. 

2. Discussions with Lead Officers regarding the viability of presenting an 
update on the Committee’s previous review on “Recruitment”.

Page 4



 

 
Classification: Public 
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 13 October 2020 

 

ANNUAL COMPLAINT & SERVICE MONITORING REPORT FOR 1 APRIL 
2019 TO 31 MARCH 2020  
 

Committee name  Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview 
Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Ian Anderson - Business Manager, Complaints and Enquiries 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A, B, C, D, E and F 

 

Ward  All 

 
HEADLINES 
 
To provide information to the Committee on key complaints and related service monitoring data. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
That the Committee note the contents of the report and provide any comments to officers 
as appropriate. 
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
This report provides information and analysis of complaints and Members' Enquiries received 
between 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020 and satisfies the requirement to publish annual 
information. The report includes: 
  

 Appendix A: Background to the complaints process 

 Appendix B: Complaints, compliments and Members’ Enquiries trends for 2019/20 

 Appendix C: Complaint report for Housing Services for 2019/20 

 Appendix D: Complaint report for Adult Social Care for 2019/20 

 Appendix E: Complaint report for Children and Young People Services for 2019/20 

 Appendix F: Complaint report for Education Services for 2019/20 
 
Implications on related Council policies 
 
A key role of the Policy Overview Committees is to monitor the performance of Council services 
within their remit. Policy Overview Committees may also recommendations on service changes 
and improvements to the Cabinet who are responsible for the Council’s policy and direction. 
 
How this report benefits Hillingdon residents 
 
This report seeks to provide assurance that complaints and Members' Enquiries that emanate 
from residents are being processed in accordance with the Council’s published polic
[...]
n, it is concluded that as a 
result of maladministration there is no practical action that would provide a full and 
appropriate remedy or if the complainant has sustained loss or suffering, financial 
compensation may be the most appropriate approach.  

 
5. Mediation 
 
For some complaints it will not be appropriate, or possible, to resolve a complaint through the 
complaint process - particularly where there has been a breakdown in the relationship between 
the service provider and the service user or where emotions are running high. In such situations 
the Business Manager, Complaints and Enquiries will consider whether mediation is an option 
that should be considered. If both parties are agreeable, mediation by an independent mediator 
allows both parties to come together to see if they can reach a solution through dialogue. 

 

Page 7



 

 
Classification: Public 
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 13 October 2020 

APPENDIX B 
 
COMPLAINT, COMPLIMENTS AND MEMBERS’ ENQUIRIES FOR 2019/20 
 
1. Total number of complaints/compliments recorded for 1 April 2019 to 31 March 
2020 
 

Directorate 
Informal 

complaints 
Stage 1 

complaints 
Stage 2 

Complaints 
Stage 3 

complaints 
Ombudsman 

Investigations 
Compliments 

Administration 
and Finance 

82 213 21 0 8 
10 

Adult Social 
Care 

53 45 N/A N/A 8 
65 

Children and 
Young People 
Services 

88 85 0 0 1 
46 

Residents 
Services 

2,116 518 59 0 42 
180 

Total for 
2019/20 

2,339 861 80 0 59 
301 

Comparison 
with 1 April 
2018 to 31 
March 2019 

2,756 837 73 0 86 

          234 

 

 15% (417) fewer informal complaints were recorded for 2019/20 (2,339) when compared 

with the 2018/19 figure of 2,756. Officers focus remains on addressing concerns raised 

informally and the figures above reflect this with the vast number of complaints received 

being dealt with informally without escalating into the formal complaint processes.  

 

 3% (24) more Stage 1 complaints were registered when comparing the figure of 861 for 

2019/20 with the figure of 837 for 2018/19.  

 

 Of the 861 Stage 1 complaints registered, Residents Services accounted for 60% (518), 

Administration and Finance 25% (213), Adult Social Care 5% (45) and Children Services 

10% (85). 

 

 Of the 861 Stage 1 complaints, 9% (80) escalated to Stage 2. This suggests that 91% of 

complaints are being resolved at Stage 1. 

 

 The number of complaints considered by the Housing Ombudsman Service (HOS) and the 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman for 2019/20 is 59, which is 31% (27) fewer 

complaints considered by the Ombudsman when comparing the figure of 2018/19 of 86.  

 

 29% (67) rise in compliments recorded when comparing the figure for 2019/20 of 301 with 

the figure for 2018/19 of 234.    

Page 8



 

 
Classification: Public 
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 13 October 2020 

2 Complaint outcomes - 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 
 
The table below provides the outcome of all complaint investigations and at all stages of the 
complaint process. 
 

Directorate  Upheld 
Partially 
upheld 

Not 
upheld 

Withdrawn/ 
discontinued 

Did not 
investigate 

Total 

Administration & 
Finance 

Stage 1 38 23 151 1 0 213 

Stage 2 2 2 17 0 0 21 

Ombudsman 1 0 0 0 7 8 

Adult Social Care 
Stage 1 10 9 25 1 0 45 

Ombudsman 1 3 3 0 1 8 

Children & Young 
People Services 

Stage 1 14 21 45 5 0 85 

Stage 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Ombudsman 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Residents 
Services 

Stage 1 71 85 343 19 0 518 

Stage 2 8 7 42 2 0 59 

Stage 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Ombudsman 4 5 5 0 28 42 

Total for 2019/20  149 155 631 28 37 1,000 

Comparison with 
1 April 2018 to 31 
March 2019 

 
123 137 660 24 51 995 

 

 The volume of upheld (149) and partially upheld (155) complaints is low at 15% and 16% 

respectively when compared against the complaints not upheld figure of 631 (63%).  

 

 Of the 59 complaints investigated by the Om
[...]
l Care and Children and Young People Service's received 135 and 62 enquiries 
from Elected Members, respectively. Whilst the number of enquiries are significantly lower 
than those received in Residents Services, these enquires tend to be more complex. 

 

 The number of enquiries for Administration and Finance remains broadly similar for 2018/19 
and 2019/20. 

 

  

Page 12



 

 
Classification: Public 
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 13 October 2020 

APPENDIX C 
 
COMPLAINT AND COMPLIMENT REPORT FOR HOUSING SERVICES FOR 2019/20 
 
SUMMARY OF ANALYSIS 
 
Informal complaints 
 

 The number of informal complaints (service requests) has risen from 421 for 2018/19 to 
457 for 2019/20. 
 

Stage 1 complaints 
 

 The number of Stage 1 complaints registered has risen from 157 for 2018/19 to 177 for 
2019/20. Of the 177 Stage 1 complaints, 18 were upheld, 40 partially upheld and 113 not 
upheld. The average time taken to respond to a Stage 1 complaint is 8.09 working days, 
with 86% (152 out of 177) complaints responded to within the 10 working day target. 

 
Stage 2 complaints 
 

 The number of Stage 2 complaints has also risen from 24 for 2018/19 to 31 for 2019/20. 
Of the 31 Stage 2 complaints, 4 were upheld, 3 partially upheld and 24 not upheld. The 
average time taken to respond to a Stage 2 complaint is 10.50 working days.    

 
Stage 3 complaints 
 

 There were no Stage 3 complaints.  
 

Investigation by the Local Government or Housing Ombudsman  
 

 15 complaints were considered by the Ombudsman - 1 complaint was upheld, 3 partially 
upheld, 2 not upheld and the Ombudsman decided not to investigate the remaining 9 
complaints.    

 
Compliments 
 

 92 compliments were recorded for 2019/20. This is the directorate that has received the 
highest number of compliments for 2019/20 

 
DETAILED COMPLAINT REPORT 
 
Housing complaints are managed in line with the Council's Corporate complaints procedure. 
This procedu
[...]
T 
 
Complaints made by children or on their behalf are governed by the Children's Act 1989, 
Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 (Statutory Instrument 2006 No. 1738). 
This sets out the three stage complaint procedure that Local Authorities are required to follow 
when dealing with complaints made by for example any child or young person, any local 
authority foster carer, children leaving care, etc. Hillingdon’s procedure operates as follows: 
 
THE COMPLAINT PROCEDURE 
 

 The Informal Complaint (service request). 
 

 Stage 1 – Local Resolution - response from the Head of Service or Assistant Director.   
 

 Stage 2 – Independent Investigation by two people (Investigating Officer and 
Independent Person).   

Page 31



 

 
Classification: Public 
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 13 October 2020 

 

 Stage 3 – Review Panel comprising of three independent people 
 

 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 
 
A detailed report of all complaints and compliments for Children and Young People Service's is 
set out below. 
 
1. THE INFORMAL COMPLAINT 
 
The feedback we have received from residents indicate that most want action to resolve their 
concerns on the spot by discussing the problem with an officer/manager rather than going 
through the more formal complaint route. If we can resolve a residents issue in this way we will 
do so, immediately. We will continue to take this approach, wherever possible. 
 
Table 18 - Informal Complaints received – (Service requests) 
 

Year 1 April to 30 
June (Q1) 

1 July to 30 
Sept (Q2)  

1 Oct to 31 
Dec (Q3) 

1 Jan to 31 
March 

Total 

2018/19 14 23 33 21 91 

2019/20 21 16 25 26 88 

 
The number of informal complaints (service requests) recorded for 2018/19 and 2019/20 
remains broadly similar, 91 for 2018/19 and 88 for 2019/20.  
 
2. STAGE 1 – LOCAL RESOLUTION 
 
An Assistant Director or Head of Service will investigate and aim to respond to complaints w
[...]
 
the family she works with will always be supported. We have been very fortunate that she has 
journeyed with us until our son has turned 18. We will miss her but would like to say thank you 
with this small note of appreciation." 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Classification: Public 
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 13 October 2020  

REVIEW D: SCOPING REPORT 
 

Committee name  Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities Policy Overview 
Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Luke Taylor, Democratic Services 

   

Papers with report  Scoping Report 

 
HEADLINES 
 
Officers have provided a draft scoping report for the Committee that puts forward an initial plan 
for the review. Members can chose to accept this scoping report or make relevant changes. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
That the Committee comment on and consider the scoping report to initiate the review. 
 
INFORMATION  
 
1.  The Committee is responsible for undertaking the ‘policy overview’ role in relation to the Chief 

Executive’s Office and Finance areas of the Council. The full range of services under the 
Committee’s remit is outlined in the terms of reference at the start of the agenda. These are 
primarily strategic policy and internal functions such as finance, property, personnel, 
democratic services, legal services, ICT, economic development, as well as equalities and 
diversity and the voluntary sector. 

 
2.   At the Committee meeting held on 17 September 2020, Members discussed potential topics 

for a review. Further discussions with officers took place following the meeting, and it was 
agreed that a scoping report on “The Voluntary Sector’s Response to the COVID-19 
Pandemic in HIllingdon” be brought to the meeting scheduled for 13 October 2020. 

 
4.  Other topics discussed at the previous meeting are scheduled to come to the Committee as 

information items and are included in the Work Programme. 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Classification: Public 

Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 13 October 2020 

 

Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities 

Policy Overview (Scrutiny) Committee 

Review Scoping Report 
  

 

The Voluntary Sector’s Response to the Covid-19 

Pandemic in Hillingdon 

 
 

1. REVIEW OBJECTIVES 
 

Aim and background to review 
 
The Covid-19 pandemic has been the single largest challenge faced by both national 
and local governments for nearly a century, and, nationwide, has led to the deaths of 
over 40,000 people. This review aims to understand how the voluntary sector and 
Council collaborated to respond to the challenges of the pandemic, and support  
residents during such a difficult time. 
 
The review will hear from key witnesses on the response and consider how the 
voluntary sector and Council worked together to help residents, in particular the 
Borough’s most vulnerable residents, during the pandemic.  
 
At the meeting on 17 September 2020 it was agreed to further explore the voluntary 
sector’s response to the pandemic as a potential review topic, and officers were 
requested to provide a scoping report that set out the guidelines and timelines to 
investigate the issue. 
 
 
 

Page 45



 
Classification: Public 

Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 13 October 2020 

Terms of Reference 
  
The following Terms of Reference are suggested for this review, subject to any 
changes agreed by the Committee: 
 
1. To consider how the voluntary and community sector (VCS) in Hillingdon was 

able to respond to needs of residents during the Covid-19 lockdown period. 
 

2. To hear how the pandemic impacted on the VCS sector and its ability to deliver 
services, raise funds, and recruit volunteers.  

 
3. To review how the Hillingdon Community Hub worked with the VCS to meet 

emergency needs.   
 

4. To make any recommendations that would incre
[...]
e – 17 September 2020

WORK PROGRAMME 2020 – 2021

Committee name Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities Policy Overview 
Committee

Officer reporting Luke Taylor, Democratic Services

Papers with report Appendix A – Work Programme

HEADLINES

To enable the Committee to track the progress of its work in 2020-2021 and forward plan its 
work for the current, and next, municipal year.

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Committee note the Work Programme 2020 – 2021 and agree any amendments.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The Committee’s meetings start at 7.30pm (unless stated otherwise below), and the meeting 
dates for the next municipal year are as follows:

Meetings Room
17 September 2020 Virtual
13 October 2020 TBC
4 November 2020 TBC
12 January 2021 TBC
3 February 2021 TBC
4 March 2021 TBC
6 April 2021 TBC

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Multi Year Work Programme
May 2018 - May 2022 2020 2021

September October November December January February March April May

17 13 4 CABINET 12 3 4 6 CABINET

Review D: Voluntary Sector Response 

during COVID-19 Pandemic

Topic selection / scoping stage Scoping Report

Witness / evidence / consultation stage Witness 1 Witness 2 Witness 3

Findings, conclusions and recommendations Findings

Final review report agreement Final report

Target Cabinet reporting

Regular service & performance monitoring

Mid year Budget Update X

Annual complaints & service update report X

Biennial Safety Review - Sports Grounds

Cabinet's budget proposals for next financial year X All POCs

Cabinet Forward Plan Monthly Monitoring X X X X X X X

One-off service monitoring
Performance Improvement X

Safety of Council-Owned Properties & Buildings X

Alley Gating Scheme X

Hillingdon First Limited X

Anti-Social Behaviour during Lockdown X

Carbon Reduction X

Prevent X

Officer Presentation - Climate Change TBC

Future Review Topics X

Past review delivery
Recruitment X

Homophobic, Biphobic & Transphobic Bullying X

Local Policing & Community Safety in Hillingdon X

Local Commerce, Employment, Skills & Job Creation X

Corporate Services, Commerce & 

Communities Policy Overview Committee

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2020
	5 Annual Complaint & Service Monitoring Report
	6 Review D: Scoping Report
	Item 6 - Voluntary Sector Scoping Report

	7 Forward Plan
	Item 7 - Forward Plan

	8 Work Programme 2018/2022
	Item 8 - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities 
Policy Overview Committee
Tuesday, 13 October 2020
Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's 
YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Published on: 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date)

Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Mills (Chairman)
Lindsay Bliss
Nicola Brightman
Alan Deville
Jazz Dhillon (Opposition Lead)
Scott Farley
Martin Goddard
Wayne Bridges

Apologies: 
Vanessa Hurhangee

Officers Present: 
Kevin Byrne, Head of Health Integration and Voluntary Sector Partnerships
Ian Anderson, Business Manager, Complaints and Enquiries
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hurhangee.

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

14. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2020

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2020 were 
received as a correct record.

15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was confirmed that all items were marked Part I and would be considered in public.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

16. ANNUAL COMPLAINT & SERVICE MONITORING REPORT

The Business Manager for Complaints and Enquiries introduced the report, which 
detailed information and analysis of complaints and Members’ Enquiries (MEs) 
received between 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020.

Members heard that the number of informal complaints received during this period 
had reduced from 2,756 to 2,339, a drop of 15%, with a 3% increase of Stage 1 
complaints (from 837 to 861), a small increase at Stage 2 (from 73 to 80), and no 
Stage 3 complaints were received for this period. There had also been a significant 
drop in Ombudsman investigations from 86 to 59, while compliments increased 
substantially from 234 to 301. The Business Manger expected the volume of 
complains to double for 2020/21 as a significant number of compliments had been 
received in relation to wildflowers planted across the Borough. MEs had seen a 
small drop from 11,675 to 11,423 but remained consistent. The Business Manager 
for Complaints and Enquiries confirmed that next year a five year analysis will be 
provided to the Committee. Waste Services also received the most MEs, with 5,949 
enquiries, more than many other areas combined.

Councillors were informed that an analysis of complaints showed that delays or poor 
communication accounted for the majority of justified complaints, and it was vital that 
response times for complaints in some areas improved. 

Responding to the Committee’s questioning, the Business Manager for Complaints 
and Enquiries noted that Stage 1 complaints could take from four to five hours on 
average to investigate and respond. Enquiries from the Ombudsman took 
considerably longer to process, and on average this would take up five to seven 
hours of officer time to provide the information requested. Members also heard that 
complaints regarding Children’s Services were even more time consuming as they 
were split into three tiers, with Stages 2 and 3 of this statutory process requiring 
independent investigators to be appointed and the need for all officers to be 
interviewed. There is also a financial cost to the Council for Stages 2 and 3. 
Although the Council did not receive many of these complaints, they do take up a 
considerable amount of time of staff at officer, manager and Head of Service levels. 

The Business Manager for Complaints and Enquiries stated that, with regards to 
anti-social behaviour complaints, GDPR requires that we do not disclose to a 
complainant any personal details relating to their neighbour. This means that when a 
complaint is received, officers will not be able to tell a complainant what specific 
action was taken against their neighbour, if any, but a response in general terms will 
usually be issued. The Committee heard that there have been more anti-social 
behaviour complaints during the Covid-19 pandemic, including on noise and parking.

Members noted that the Council is focused in using feedback received to drive up 
service improvement in many areas, and thanked officers for their good work and the 
comprehensive report.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Complaint and Service Monitoring Report for 1 
April 2019 to 31 March 2020 be noted.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

17. REVIEW D: SCOPING REPORT

Members considered a draft scoping report that put forward an initial plan for the 
Committee’s next review. 
The Head of Health Integration and Voluntary Sector Partnerships introduced the 
scoping report, and stated that it provided a brief overview of the voluntary sector’s 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic in Hillingdon, which would be expanded on in 
the future witness sessions. 

Members were informed that a review into the topic would not only look at the 
response to residents’ needs, but also consider the impact the pandemic had on the 
voluntary sector. The Committee noted that a lot happened over a very quick period 
of time in response to the pandemic, but overall the Council and voluntary sector 
worked well together and received good feedback from residents.

The head of Health Integration and Voluntary Sector Partnerships confirmed that the 
response to the pandemic may continue to be a challenge over the coming months, 
but there were a number of different witnesses who could be asked to attend the 
meeting and give evidence for the Committee. 

The Committee stated that the scoping report encompassed the Council and 
voluntary sector’s response to the pandemic well, and asked whether domestic 
violence charities would also be contacted as witnesses given the increase in 
domestic violence through lockdown. Officers confirmed that this could be 
considered to an extent, and it was agreed that the Committee would consider this 
concern and the response to it, but may not require witnesses given the scope of the 
review.

The Chairman noted that the Council’s own response to the pandemic was also still 
ongoing, but the performance of its response would be considered further down the 
line. Members agreed that the response was so wide ranging it would fall outside the 
Committee’s specific remit and the Council would likely be conducting a much larger 
review into this in the future.

RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the scoping report and initiated a 
review into “The Voluntary Sector’s Response to the Covid-19 Pandemic in 
Hillingdon”.

18. FORWARD PLAN

RESOLVED: That the forward plan be noted.

19. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/2022

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted, subject to:

1. The information items regarding the “Alleygating Scheme” and “Anti-
Social Behaviour during lockdown” be moved to the meeting on 12 
January 2021;



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

2. The past review delivery item regarding “Local Policing & Community 
Safety in Hillingdon” be moved to the meeting on 12 January 2021; and,

3. The information items regarding “Hillingdon First Limited” and the 
“Safety of Council-Owned Properties & Buildings” be moved to the 
meeting on 3 February 2021.


